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Table 1.  NANDA-I, NOC, and NIC linkages for Community Response to COVID-19 
NANDA-I diagnosis: Deficient Community Health (00215) 
Definition: Presence of one or more health problems or factors that deter wellness or increase the risk of health 
problems experienced by an aggregate 

Outcome to measure resolution of the nursing diagnosis  
Community Health Status (2701) 

Outcomes to measure defining characteristics 
Community Immune Status (2800) 
Community Program Effectiveness (2808) 
Community Risk Control: Communicable Disease (2802) 

Outcomes associated with related factors 
Community Competence (2700)  
Community Health Screening Effectiveness (2807)  
Community Resiliency (2704) 

Outcomes associated with at-risk population and associated condition 
Community Risk Control: Chronic Disease (2801) 

Suggested nursing interventions for problem resolution 
Case Management (7320) 
Communicable Disease Management (8820) 
Community Health Advocacy (8510) 
Community Health Development (8500) 
Environmental Management: Community (6484) 
Fiscal Resource Management (8550) 

Health Education (5510) 
Health Policy Monitoring (7970) 
Health Screening (6520) 
Program Development (8700) 
Resiliency Promotion (8340) 
Surveillance: Community (6652) 

NANDA-I diagnosis: Ineffective Community Coping (00077)  
Definition: A pattern of community activities for adaption and problem-solving that is unsatisfactory for 
meeting the demands or needs of the community 

Outcome to measure resolution of the nursing diagnosis:  
Community Resiliency (2704)     

Outcomes to measure defining characteristics 
Community Competence (2700) 
Community Health Status (2701) 
Community Immune Status (2800)  
Community Program Effectiveness (2808)  
Community Risk Control: Communicable Disease (2802) 

Outcomes associated with related factors 
Community Health Screening Effectiveness (2807) 
Community Grief Response (2703) 

Outcomes associated with at-risk population and associated condition 
Community Risk Control: Chronic Disease (2801) 

Suggested nursing interventions for problem resolution 
Case Management (7320) 
Communicable Disease Management (8820) 
Community Health Advocacy (8510) 
Community Health Development (8500) 
Conflict Mediation (5020) 
Consultation (7910) 
Environmental Management: Community (6484) 
Environmental Risk Protection (8880) 
Fiscal Resource Management (8550) 

Health Education (5510) 
Health Screening (6520) 
Health Policy Monitoring (7970) 
Program Development (8700) 
Resiliency Promotion (8340) 
Risk Identification (6610) 
Social Marketing (8750) 
Support System Enhancement (5440) 
Surveillance: Community (6652) 
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